FY2025 —Fulton County Court
Division of Child Support — Child Support
Amendment # 1

STATE OF GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACT — AMENDMENT and RENEWAL

This Contract is entered into between the Department of Human Services and the Contractor named below:

State Entity's Name: Department of Human Services, through its Division of Child Support Services (DCSS) hereinafter the
“Department” or "DHS"). DHS is the State agency that administers and sets parameters for a statewide system of programs and
services that provide public assistance to the disadvantaged, disabled and elderly residents of the State of Georgia (the “State”)
through a network of other agencies and organizations, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 49-2-1 et seq.

Contractor's Name: Contractor's Address:

Fulton County Board of Commissioners 136 Pryor Street Southwest

(hereinafter the "Contractor”) Atlanta, GA US 30303

Contractor's FE| #: 58-6001729 Contractor's Accounting Year End Date: 6/30

Contractor's Entity Type: Public

Department Administrative Information

DHS Contract #: 42700-401-25-116790 DHS (State) Financials Vendor ID #: 14732

Requisition #:119064 PO #: Sub Recipient DUNS; J3Y1XYZUFQ5
NIGP Code: 95259 CFDA #(s): 93.563 Co

X Amendment #:1 [IRFP [JRFQ []Sole'Source Event#:
[J Urgent [ ] Emergency Renewal Option: #1 out of 4

Expense [X] Revenue [] No Cost[]

Total Obligation: $9,635.43 Federal: $6,359.38 State: $0.00 Match: $3,276.05 Other: $0.00

Provide immediate prior obligation amounts:
Total Obligation: $84,833.69 Federal: $55,990.24  State: $0.00 Match: $28,843.45 Other: $0.00

Contract Term:

Current Contract Start Date: 07-01-2024 Contract Expiration Date: 06-30-2025 Contract Fiscal Year: FY 2025
The start date of this amendment is 07-01-2025

The Contract is in effect through 06-30-2026.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. CONTRACT RENEWAL. The parties hereby agree that the Contract will be renewed for an additional period of time
beginning 07-01-2025 and ending 06-30-2026 (“End Date of New Contract Term”) pursuant to the schedule attached to
the Contract..

2. The parties agree the Contract will expire at midnight on the date defined as the "End Date of the New Contract Term”
unless the parties agree to renew/extend the contract for an additional period of time.

3. AMENDMENT. The parties hereby agree that the contract is amended as of the above amendment start date as follows:
AS READS:
DREPARTMENT PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR:

The total approved budget for this Contract is $84,833.69, and payment for reimbursement of expenses shall not
exceed this amount, according to the terms specified below:

A. July 1 through September 30 -- Reimbursement for this period will not exceed $21,208.42. Any excess
funds can be used for expenses through the remainder of the contract period.

B. Octaber 1 through June 30 -- Reimbursement for this period will not exceed $63,325,27, plus any excess
funds from first quarter, and this Contract is hereby automatically reduced by the amount of unclaimed
reimbursement during the period indicated.




FY2025 —Fulton County Court
Division of Child Support — Child Support
Amendment # 1
Total contract reimbursement for expenses shall not exceed $55,990.24,

USE OF CERTIFIED COST/IN-KIND MATCH:

A. The Contractor agrees to furnish certified cost/cash contribution or in-kind match of $28.843.45 which represents
34% of the Federal and budgeted local match funds of $84,833,69, The certified cost/expenditures or in-kind
maich values will be expended/recorded by the Contractor monthly at not less than the above-stated percentage
of the total contract expenditures claimed for reimbursement. Reimbursement by DHS of Federal, State, and other
funds will be prorated in direct percentage proportion to the certified cost/cash contribution and/or in-kind match
values established in the Contractor accounting records and reported to the Department on the required
expenditure report. Verifiable accounting records which adequately identify certified cost/CPE to this specific
Contract/Federal program must be maintained. Allowability of certified cost/cash contributions and in-kind match
valuations shall be determined under the provisions of the appropriate Federal cost principles.

IS AMENDED TO READ:

DEPARTMENT PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR:

The total approved budget for this Contract is $94,469.12, and payment for reimbursement of expenses shall not exceed this
amount, according to the terms specified below:

A duly 1 through September 30 — Reimbursement for this period will not exceed $23,617.28. Any excess funds
can be used for expenses through the remainder of the contract period.

B. October 1 through June 30 -- Reimbursement for this period will not exceed $70,851.84, plus any excess funds
from first quarter, and this Contract is hereby automatically reduced by the amount of unclaimed reimbursement
during the period indicated.

Total contract reimbursement for expenses shall not exceed $62,349.62.

USE OF CERTIFIED COST/IN-KIND MATCH:

A.  The Contractor agrees to furnish certified cost/cash contribution or in-kind match of $32,119.50 which represents 34%
of the Federal and budgeted local match funds of $94,469.12. The certified cost/expenditures-or in-kind match values
will be expended/recorded by the Contractor monthly at not less than the above-stated percentage of the total contract
expenditures claimed for reimbursement. Reimbursement by DHS of Federal, State, and other funds will be prorated
in direct percentage proportion to the certified cost/cash contribution and/or in-kind match values established in the
Contractor accounting records and reported to the Department on the required expenditure report. Verifiable
accounting records which adequately identify certified cost/CPE to this specific Contract/Federal program must be
maintained. Allowability of certified cost/cash contributions and in-kind match valuations shall be determined under
the provisions of the appropriate Federal cost principles.

DHS Annex C titled Payment Provision is deleted and replaced with Annex C titied Payment Provisions.

4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and
permitted assigns of the parties hereto.

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. Except as expressly modified by this amendment, the contract shall be and remain in full force
and effect in accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations to the
parties. This amendment and the contract (including any written amendments thereto), collectively, are the complete
agreement of the parties and supersede any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect
thereto.



CONTRACTOR EXECUTION:

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

Title
ROBERT L. PITTS
. CHATRMAN
ate

8|25 |2

**Attestor's Signature

V{{‘VW& 7.

Attestor's typed name

TONYAR.GRIER ~——_
“Tile of Atiestor  CLERK TO THE COMMISSION

*Must be Chairman or sole Commissioner.
**Must be Clerk of Commission.

Tem #25 Q49 w1, ey

FIRST REGULAR MEETING

FY2025 —Fulton County Court
Division of Child Support — Child Support
Amendment # 1

DEPARTMENTAL EXECUTION:

Department of Human Services

Chief of Staff

Date signed by the Department

Division/Officer Director

Assistant Deputy Commissioner

Date



.
EMPLOYELES t SALARY i ) -
LPPQTR.| g TOTAL
I ' QTRS. ANNLUAL
Richard Battle Administrative Coordinator 1§ 55.674.00 i 12.847.50 42.826.20 5567400
|
RIGULAR SALARIES vty L "'_ﬂ'l'i"\..ﬂ Ohly ' 12.847.50 4182020 LR L]
A LAY AR50 LATUIR
CHEVEREME ST PAIFCOY TR CONFRIBE IO ! 276228 920760 11.409 .38
! INSLRANCL (Healthi) | mphnver 4 cntribution S Hmr. 4 L ST A PAXITIRE
INSURANCT D basbui ity p Fenphayer CConleskaatson b1 HERL 27R.40
INSURANCE thfe) Lmployer Comgnbuiion 360 10l.no -‘;j\I.ﬁl) o
ISSERANC T (Warkore € ainp Biployet Conuitut-va pARXI ] 7h.41 1.010.0¢
FINSURANCE tDental) Linphover Lonteibution » HU:'M o ”5550 S mu
' - I | 2lmes | zses | sween
HilK.I-l( VERGORY AND DES Rll'l;()\ - :
r;-\;;iux,-n\'{) Related Only ) - - | T 7
r 20,80 8 72.66K .60 9g 409 12

Attachment 1

\GREEB DAL E

Dffice of Child Support Senices

duly 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026

LIST NAMES OF IFLE

Loggsed Porsinal Seeviges

BASE GROSS

FY2025 —-Fulton County Court
Division of Child Support — Child Support
Amendment # 1

GEORGEN DEPARPMENT 00 HUMIAN RESOURCES

42700- 481 - D001 14722
Cuntract Sambor

PROPOSED EXPENDITURE

WAL hanterdy ugreed and bodgeted amouns)




FY2025 —Fulton County Court

Division of Child Support — Child Support
Amendment # 1

OFFICE OF CHILD SEPPORT SERVICES
FULTON COUNTY CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
CONTRACT BUDGE T SUNMMARY

Fisea! Y eae July 1, 2024 through Jupe 3, 2028 42700- 441 - DODO 14722
Contract Namber

PROPOSED EXPEXDITURES:

Z ACCOUNT FPQTR. : MR QTRS. TOTAL ANNUAL
IPersimal Seny ives 29,5%00,52 T1.668.09 94,409.12
Travel Fypense
TOTAL 11,501,582 i T166H.00 P62
COMMENTS:
Person Preparme oo Lisa Hankins Todephone SNo O] 390710

Fuerify that this s s wcurate representation of e antivepated remoutons and expanfitures of the above designated Judicial Cinaue for i
perbkd imhicatesd. 1 further certfy that state and any county mutching funds andudad herem shull be espendad i acooskance wizh appheable tate,
lederal and loval law andd regrulations.

Signed Livu Hhavhins Dute Pebtuary 28, 2028

Title Deprty Diector of Buduot & Provurement

Forward all pages 1o
CHFICE OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES
ATEN: Contracts wmd Cirants
2070 Mifler Read, Sinte 200
Thecatur (G 0038



